Table 23: Pro forma historical and forecast revenue and NPAT by segment for FY2011
to FY2015

Segment revenue

Pro forma historical Pro forma forecast

$ millions FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015

Australia 117.5 139.3 150.0 150.1 160.7

New Zealand 1.1 1.8 2.0 2.1 2.1

United Kingdom 4.7 3.4 5.0 5.3 5.7

Corporate – – – – –

Total revenue 123.3 144.5 157.0 157.5 168.5

Segment NPAT

Australia 26.1 29.4 41.6 39.8 44.1

New Zealand (0.9) (0.3) (0.2) (0.3) (0.3)

United Kingdom (3.8) (1.3) – (0.2) –

Corporate (6.1) (4.2) (3.8) (4.4) (4.6)

Total NPAT 15.3 23.6 37.6 34.9 39.2

4. Financial Information

Section 4 SG Fleet Group Limited PROSPECTUS  I  67

4.5  Pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet
The pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2013 in Table 24 is based on the reviewed statutory
historical consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2013, adjusted for certain pro forma adjustments to reflect the
impact of the change in capital structure that will take place as part of the Offer, as if it was in place as at 31 December 2013.

Table 24: Pro forma consolidated historical balance sheet as at 31 December 2013

$ millions Notes
Reviewed(a)

31-Dec-13
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma
31-Dec-13

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalent (b) 80.5 (45.5) 35.0

Finance, trade and other receivables 36.4 – 36.4

Inventories 7.6 – 7.6

Leased motor vehicle assets 5.7 – 5.7

Total current assets 130.2 (45.5) 84.7

Non-current assets

Finance, trade and other receivables 0.1 – 0.1

Property, plant and equipment 1.1 – 1.1

Intangibles 141.1 – 141.1

Leased motor vehicle assets 9.9 – 9.9

Deferred tax (c) 14.1 2.5 16.6

Total non-current assets 166.3 2.5 168.8

Total assets 296.5 (43.0) 253.5

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (d) (44.8) (1.6) (46.4)

Borrowings (5.6) – (5.6)

Income tax (e) (1.9) (2.0) (3.9)

Employee benefits (2.3) – (2.3)

Provisions (4.7) – (4.7)

Deferred income (3.2) – (3.2)

Total current liabilities (62.5) (3.6) (66.1)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (f) (55.1) 20.5 (34.6)

Employee benefits (1.9) – (1.9)

Provisions (13.2) – (13.2)

Other payables (8.8) – (8.8)

Deferred income (19.5) – (19.5)

Total non-current liabilities (98.5) 20.5 (78.0)

Total liabilities (161.0) 16.9 (144.1)

Net assets 135.5 (26.1) 109.4

Equity

Issued capital (g) 41.0 192.2 233.2

Reserves (h) 27.1 (152.0) (124.9)

Retained profits (i) 67.4 (66.3) 1.1

Total equity 135.5 (26.1) 109.4

4. Financial Information

68

Notes to Table 24
(a)	Reflects the reported net assets of SG Fleet Holdings as at 31 December 2013 per the statutory reviewed consolidated balance sheet.
(b)	Reflects the payment of costs associated with the Offer ($8.2 million), payment of the cash portion of the pre-IPO dividend to be settled prior

to or on Settlement of the Offer ($47.0 million), offset by receipt of the proceeds of the Offer to fund the cash portion of the bonus payment
to certain employees of sgfleet to be paid after the Offer but prior to 30 June 2014 ($1.6 million) and receipt of the Exit Fee ($8.1 million).

[…]

•	 pay the Existing Owners for the acquisition of Options over shares in sgfleet ($24.2 million) under the terms of the Deed
Poll (refer to Section 9.6.2)

•	 pay a fully franked pre-IPO dividend of $67.4 million, prior to Settlement of the Offer. Bluefin will reinvest $10.2 million
of its pro-rata dividend via a subscription for Shares, prior to or on Settlement of the Offer

•	 pay the costs of the Offer estimated at $8.2 million

Details of the pro forma adjustments to the statutory reviewed consolidated balance sheet of SG Fleet Group as at
31 December 2013 are set out in the notes to Table 24 above. The pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet is
provided for illustrative purposes and is not represented as being necessarily indicative of sgfleet’s view on its future
financial position. Further information on the sources and uses of funds of the Offer is contained in Section 7.1.2.

4. Financial Information

Section 4 SG Fleet Group Limited PROSPECTUS  I  69

4.6  Indebtedness
4.6.1  Indebtedness
Set out below is a summary of the indebtedness of sgfleet as at 31 December 2013, before and following Completion of the Offer.

Table 25: Pro forma indebtedness as at 31 December 2013

$ millions
Reviewed

31-Dec-13(a)
Pro forma
31-Dec-13

Current borrowings

Lease portfolio liability – St George Bank 4.7 4.7

Lease portfolio liability – Lombard 0.9 0.9

Current borrowings 5.6 5.6

Non-current borrowings

Senior debt – St George Bank 32.3 32.3

Lease portfolio liability – St George Bank 0.2 0.2

Lease portfolio liability – Lombard 2.1 2.1

RPS 20.5 –

Non-current borrowings 55.1 34.6

Total borrowings 60.7 40.2

Cash and cash equivalents(b) 80.5 35.0

Net total indebtedness (19.8) 5.2

Net debt/FY2013 pro forma EBITDA (times) 0.1

Net debt/FY2014 pro forma EBITDA (times) 0.1

Notes
(a)	Extracted from the reviewed consolidated balance sheet of SG Fleet Holdings as at 31 December 2013.
(b)	Cash and cash equivalents includes $11.8 million of cash that is held as security for the respective facilities as set out in Sections 4.6.2.2

and 4.6.2.4 below.

4.6.2  Assets pledged as security
for borrowings
4.6.2.1  Senior debt – St George Bank
The senior debt is secured by guarantees and indemnities as
well as fixed and floating charges or composite guarantees
and debentures issued by some of sgfleet’s subsidiaries. The